
Source Water Assessment:

Our drinking is obtained from **Ground Water** sources. It comes from the following Lake/River/Reservoir/**Aquifer: Sparta**. The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detection of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. Some of this source water assessment information is available on Texas Drinking Water Watch at <http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/>. Source Water Assessment Viewer: <http://www.tceq.texas.gov/gis/swaview>. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact **Mayor James Hare at (979) 596-1122**.

Source Water Name
5 – PS 2 / LYONS / GW / Active
6 – PR 3013 / GW / Active

Public Participation Opportunities-**2nd Tuesday of every month, 6:00 pm** located at **Senior Center, 17510 SH 36 South, Somerville, Texas, 77879**. To learn more about future public meetings (concerning your drinking water) or to request to schedule one, please contact us at **(979) 596-1122**.

Water Loss- In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2015, our system lost an estimated **14,659,047** gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call **(979) 596-1122**.

Inorganic Contaminants (Sampled at the Production Facilities)

Year	Constituent	Highest level detected	Detected Level Range	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation? Y/N	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2015	Nitrate [measured as nitrogen]	0.04	0.04-0.04	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Barium	0.0045	0.0045-0.0045	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Fluoride	0.62	0.62-0.62	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Radioactive Contaminants

2015	Combined Radium 226/228	2.5	2.5-2.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of Natural Deposits
------	-------------------------	-----	---------	---	---	-------	---	-----------------------------

Synthetic Organic Contaminants Including Pesticides and Herbicides

2015	Dapalon	1.1	1-1.1	200	200	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on rights of way.
------	---------	-----	-------	-----	-----	-----	---	--

Disinfectant By-Products, Disinfectant Residual (Sampled in the Distribution System)

Year	Constituent	Highest Avg Detected	Range Detected	MDRL	MDRLG	Units	Violation? Y/N	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2015	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	33	31.7-34.8	60	None	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2015	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	73	73-73.1	80	None	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2015	Chloramine	2.55	1.48-3.80	4.0	< 4.0	ppm	N	Disinfectant to control microbes.

Lead and Copper Results – (Sampled in the Distribution System)

Year	Constituent	90 th Percentile	Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level (AL)	MCLG	Units	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2014	Lead	5.1	0	15	0	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
2014	Copper	0.28	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives

Violations

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation
Lead and Copper Rule - The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2013	07/15/2015	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2014	03/06/2015	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Definitions

- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)**—The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)**—The level of contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- Maximum Residual Disinfection Level (MRDL)**—The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Residual Disinfection Goal (MRDLG)**—The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.
- Treatment Technique (TT)**—A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- Action Level (AL)**—The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
- Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)**—Considered the lowest concentration of a contaminant that can be accurately measured.

Secondary Constituents
